
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 12 December 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, 
Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 293 - 304) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1994/Printed%20minutes%2031st-Oct-2018%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan 1 - 16

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Financial Management Report: April to September 2018 17 - 40

7. Queenborough and Rushenden Regeneration scheme funding agreement 
and consultant appointments

41 - 44

8. Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022 45 - 70

9. Health and Safety Policy Review V5 71 - 112

10. Faversham Recreation Ground delegated authority for a contract award 113 - 
118

11. Recommendations of the Local Plan Panel meetings held on 29 October  
(attached) and 29 November 2018 (to-follow)

119 - 
120

Issued on Monday, 3 December 2018 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 12 December 2018 

Report Title Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To endorse the draft 2019/20 revenue budget, and 

2. To endorse the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft 2019/20 revenue budget and the draft Medium 

Term Financial Plan. 
 
1.2 The Council has had a clear strategy for dealing with the long term reductions 

in funding; costs have been tightly controlled but not at the price of blanket 
service reductions, income streams that the Council can control are 
maximised but taking affordability for residents into account and one-off funds 
are used to improve service provision to residents.  The draft budget put 
forward maintains these themes. 
 

1.3 The 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement will be the last under the 
current funding regime for local government.  The settlement will not be 
known before this report is published but it is expected to be on 6 December 
so a verbal update will be given on any important changes. 
 

1.4 The whole basis of local government funding will change in a quite 
unprecedented way from 2020/21 onwards.  The combination of the full 
localisation of business rates, the Fair Funding implementation and the impact 
of the 2019 Spending Review introduces a huge degree of uncertainty into the 
future funding of the Council.  We cannot model these changes at this time so 
our Medium Term Financial Plan will be a combination of factors where we 
have a high degree of certainty, such as Council Tax, and areas where we will 
roll forward existing assumptions but in the near certain knowledge that they 
will change, such as Business Rates and New Homes Bonus. 
 

1.5 The contents of this report will form the basis of the formal scrutiny of the 
proposals on 23 January. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 Background 
 
Local Government Finance 
 
2.1 2019/20 is the last year of the Four Year Financial Settlement introduced in 

2016/17 and covering Revenue Support Grant, business rate tariff, Rural 
Services Delivery Grant and Transition Grant. 

 
2.2 The key announcements in the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s budget on 29 

O
[...]
 Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Note the projected revenue underspend on services of 
£227,000 (Table 1 refers). 

2. Note the capital expenditure of £7.477m to end of 
September 2018 (Paragraph 3.14 and Table 4 Appendix I 
refers).  

3. Note that the Council will use the remaining balance in the 
Business Rate Pilot Shared Fund to contribute to the M2 
Junction 5 improvements. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report shows the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 2018/19 as 
at the end of September 2018.  The report is based on service activity up to the end 
of September 2018 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget managers. 
 

1.2 The headline figures are: 
 

 Total forecast revenue underspend of £227,000; 

 Capital expenditure of £7,476,954. 

 

1.3 This report will be going to Scrutiny on 23 January 2019. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council operates a monthly budget monitoring process for budget managers, 
with regular reports to the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance and the 
Strategic Management Team. 

 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as well 
as to Scrutiny Committee. 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

3. Proposals 
 

Revenue Outturn 
   

3.1 As at the end of September the forecast revenue underspend projected to 31 March 
2019 is £227,000. 
 

   Table 1:  Projected Variance by Service

  Working.. Projected.. Projected

Budget.. Outturn.. Variance

£.. £.. £..

 Chief Executive  M. Radford 336,630  281,630  (55,000) 

 Democratic Services  K. Bescoby 993,140  925,140  (68,000) 

 Policy, Communications  &

 Customer Service
 D. Clifford 1,160,490  1,165,490  5,000  

 Director of Regeneration  E. Wiggins 219,740  212,740  (7,000) 

 Commissioning, Environment &

 Leisure
 M. Cassell 5,460,020  5,207,020  (253,000) 

 Planning  J. Freeman 888,450  873,450  (15,000) 

 Housing, Economy & 

Community

 Services

 C. Hudso
[...]
ial Officer in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance to 
enter into the Homes England Grant Determination 
Agreement to provide £3.5million HIF funding to 
support the Queenborough & Rushenden regeneration 
scheme and staff resources allocated to administer the 
funds in line with requirements. 

2. To provide delegated authority to the Director for 
Regeneration and the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance to 
make a direct award to a consultant on the Homes 
England framework to produce the tender specification 
documents and manage the procurement of the 
contractors required to deliver the works included within 
the HIF spend profile plus the subsequent contract 
delivery project management. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Housing Infrastructure Funding of £3.5 million has been secured from Homes 

England to assist the delivery of the infrastructure improvements required to 
enable Phase 4 of the Queenborough and Rushenden regeneration scheme to be 
developed.  
 

1.2 This report seeks to gain approval for entering into the Grant Determination 
Agreement (GDA) with Homes England to enable Swale to receive the funds and 
allocate staff resources to administer the funds in line with the GDA’s 
requirements. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



1.3 This report also seeks to gain delegated authority to enable a consultant to be 
appointed from Homes England’s multi-disciplinary framework to produce the 
tender specification documentation and manage the procurement process to 
appoint the contractors required to deliver the works detailed in the HIF spend 
profile, plus the subsequent contract delivery project management.  

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2017, Swale Borough Council made a bid of £3.5 million to the Housing 

Infrastructure Fund (HIF) Marginal Viability funding for the Queenborough and 
Rushenden Regeneration scheme. The HIF scheme was designed to provide 
grant funding for new infrastructure that unlocks the ability to provide new homes 
in the areas of greatest housing demand. For the Queenborough & Rushenden 
scheme, this money will pay for: 

 

 land raising works to bring the development area for phase 4 out of the 
flood zone; 

 site clearance and land remediation works required to enable development 
to commence. 

 
2.2 On 26th September 2018, we received a formal offer letter and the associated 

Assurance Framework from Homes England for this funding, which details the 
key terms which forms the basis of the GDA to be signed between ourselves and 
Homes England. 

 
2.3 Officers have carried out due diligence on the information received to date and 

will do so with the GDA once received. Mid-Kent Legal Services have indicated 
that the contents of the document appear to be acceptable, at this stage.  

 
2.4 The works set out in the HIF spend profile are similar to works previously carried 

out on earlier phases of the Queenborough and Rushenden scheme, procured by 
Homes England.  Due to the timescales associated with the award and 
subsequent use of the funding, it is proposed that we utilise Homes England’s 
multi-disciplinary framework to make a direct award to a consultant to produce the 
tender specification documents and manage the procurement process to appoint 
the contractors required to deliver the works included within the HIF spend profile. 
This consultant will then also provide project management for the contract 
delivery stage for these works, providing the technical expertise required for 
works of this nature. 

 
2.5 The framework documents and proposed contracts utilised by Homes England 

have been reviewed by Procurement and Legal and are acceptable to Swale and 
meet our requirements. The contract will be fixed price and will include an 
absolute requirement for the works to be completed by March 2021 in order to 
mitigate the risk of not delivering in line with the requirements of the funding.  

 
2.6 It is anticipated that the GDA will be signed up to by end of December 2018, the 

consultant to procure the contractors will be appointed during Q4 2018/19 with 

Page 42



the physical works commencing Q2 2019/20 and completed by end of Q4 
2020/21. Once the GDA has been signed, Homes England will appoint a 
Relationship Manager to work with officers to establish a monitoring and payment 
schedule. In broad terms, it is expected that monitoring will take place on a 
quarterly basis. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the Homes England HIF Grant Determination Agreement for 

the provision of £3.5 million to support the Queenborough & Rushenden 
regeneration scheme be entered into and staff resources allocated to administer 
the funds in line with the requirements.  

 
3.2 It is proposed that Swale utilise Homes England’s multi-disciplinary framework to 

make a direct award to a consultant on the Homes England framework to produce 
the tender specification documents, manage the procurement process to appoint 
the contractors required to deliver the works included within the HIF spend profile 
and then project manage the contract delivery of the works. This provides Swale 
with the technical expertise required to deliver this element of the spend profile. 

 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The alternative option would be to not enter into the funding agreement. This 

option is not considered as a suitable alternative as without the funding, the 
overall viability of the Queenborough and Rushenden scheme is impacted.  This 
will lead to potentially significant delays in bringing forward further phases and on 
phase 4 of the project in particular.  
 

4.2 The alternative option for the awarding of the contracts would be to carry out our 
own procurement exercise. This option is not considered as a suitable alternative 
as the timescales associated 
[...]
o be compared 
against. 

 
 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 12 December 2018 

Report Title Health and Safety Policy Review V5 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Chief Executive 

Head of Service Anne Adams – Head of Property 

Lead Officer Emma Larkins – Health and Safety Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Cabinet approve the revised Health and Safety Policy  

2. Cabinet continue to agree that minor amendments to 
the Policy can be made between full reviews by the 
Head of Property in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents a revised Health and Safety Policy to Cabinet to approve. 

1.2 Swale Borough Council’s Health and Safety Policy was reviewed in November 
2015 and is therefore due a full review. This policy is reviewed in full and agreed 
by Cabinet every three years. In between these times, it is subject to annual 
review by the Health and Safety Committee to take account of minor legislative 
and organisational changes.  

 
1.3 In November 2015, it was agreed that the Head of Property, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance is able to agree minor 
amendments to the Policy between full reviews. This has worked well to date, 
particularly in relation to organisational changes and restructures. It is therefore 
proposed that this agreement continues.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Section 2 (3) of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, requires an organisation 

to prepare and revise as appropriate, a written health and safety policy.  In 
addition, the Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 
requires an organisation to make and implement appropriate arrangements for 
the management of health and safety. 

 
2.2 A Health and Safety policy compri
[...]
: 10 

Meeting Date 12 December 2018 

Report Title Award of Contract for ‘Construction and Landscape’  
works for the Faversham Recreation Ground Heritage 
Lottery Fund Project  

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs 

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment  
and Leisure 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment  
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff Parks and Open Spaces Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To delegate authority to the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure and 
Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, to approve the most economically 
advantageous tender for Construction and 
Landscape restoration and enhancement works at 
Faversham Recreation Ground. 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure and 
Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to 
complete the contract documentation for the 
award.  
 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following a successful first round bid, Swale Borough Council was awarded 

external funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) to further develop designs 
and make a second round funding bid to the ‘Parks for People’ Heritage Lottery 
Fund. Consultants were appointed to assist the Council in the bid submission 
and, if the bid was successful, to finalise the design and project management 
including preparing tender documentation for the construction and landscape 
works.    

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



 
1.2 Following the Council’s round 2 submission, the HLF awarded the Council a grant 

of £1,602,000 in July this year based on a total project cost of £1,987,700.This 
report provides an explanation of the proposed tender process for contracting the 
restoration and enhancement works of Faversham Recreation Ground and the 
narrow ‘window’ to carry out the planned works that necessitates a request for 
delegated authority to award the contract. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 As reported previously to Cabinet, the Recreation Ground requires investment 

and enhancement to reflect current demand, protect heritage value and provide 
new opportunities for enhanced income, attracting more and a greater diversity of 
visitors and provide opportunities for volunteering.   

 
2.2 Swale Borough Council (SBC) successfully bid for round 1 funding, and    

received £117,800 from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) allowing the Council to   
fund and appoint consultants, Wynne–Williams Associates (WWA) to carry out 
design and development work for the restoration and enhancement of Faversham 
Recreation Ground and prepare a round 2 bid.  

 
2.3 HLF awarded the Council a grant of £1,602,000, based on a total project cost of 

£1,987,700 for delivery of the proposed capital enhancements (building and 
landscape works) and a five year activity plan to bring in more users.  As a 
mandatory HLF requirement, the project budget includes a contingency sum of 
£110,654 on the proposed capital works and an inflation sum of £33,921.     

 
2.4 The SBC match funding for the bid totals £385,700 of which £267,300 was 

already secured by use of Section 106 funding. The balance is funded by a 
commitment to increased maintenance costs of £60,000, (£12,000 a year for the 
next 5 years).This will be partially offset by new increased income from rents, 
hirers and concessions. The third source of match funding is the costed value of 
volunteer time at £58,400.  

 
2.5  The Council will also fund additional works on the site totalling £134,844 to meet 

lease obligations which are outside the scope of the HLF Approved Purposes. 
The works are funded from existing Council resources (capital reserves and 
Section 106 receipts) 
[...]
 of the main contract tender specification to save 
on preliminary costs and ensure residents can see that the project is progressing. 

 
2.16  The play area procurement will be separated into equipment (with the Council 

purchasing the play equipment) and installation contracts. This is to help meet the 
varied play equipment requirements identified in the various consultations with 
residents, school and special interested groups and designs from WWA. Six play 
equipment manufacturers have been invited by quotations to submit their 
equipment designs and costings. An officer panel has evaluated the quotations 
and recommendations have been prepared for approval by the Head of 
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure using their existing delegation to award 
contracts under £100,000.   

 
2.17 An open tender invitation for the installation works will be issued in November 

with an expectation that the prices submitted will be well under the £100,000 
Cabinet tender approval threshold. 

 

3 Proposals  
 
3.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure 

and Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural Affairs and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, to approve the most economically advantageous tender for 
Construction and Landscape restoration and enhancement works at Faversham 
Recreation Ground. 

 
3.2 To delegate authority to the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure 

and Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance, to complete the contract documentation for the award.  

 

Page 116



4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 To not continue with the project. This is not recommended given the commitment 

and funding granted by the HLF and its legal agreement with the Council along 
with the need for improvement identified both by members of the community and 
owners of the Recreation Ground Faversham Municipal Charities. 

[...]
ion scheme funding agreement and consultant appointments
	8 Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022
	Item 8 Appendix I
	Item 8 Appendix II
	Item 8 Appendix III

	9 Health and Safety Policy Review V5
	Item 9 Appendix

	10 Faversham Recreation Ground delegated authority for a contract award
	11 Recommendations of the Local Plan Panel meetings held on 29 October  (attached) and 29 November 2018 (to-follow)



Minutes of the meeting


- 383 -
Published on 18 December 2018

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 31 December 2018

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 12 December 2018 from 7.00pm - 
7.32pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman) and 
David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Christopher Blandford, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, 
Philippa Davies, Charlotte Hudson, Ryan Miles, Mark Radford, Keith Trowell and 
Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Harrison, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, 
Nigel Kay and Roger Truelove.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bryan Mulhern.

380 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

381 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 October 2018 (Minute Nos. 293 – 304) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

382 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor David Simmons declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in 
respect of item 10 on the agenda – ‘Faversham Recreation Ground delegated 
authority for a contract award’, as he was the Chairman of the Faversham Municipal 
Charity, who owned the Recreation Ground.

Part A Recommendation to Council

383 BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which set out the draft 2019/20 revenue budget and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report and 
explained that the 2019/20 Local Government Settlement had been expected to be 
known by 6 December 2018, but this date had since changed to 13 December 
2018.  He reminded Members that the budget would be considered by the Scrutiny 



Cabinet 12 December 2018 

- 384 -

Committee on 23 January 2019, prior to the proposals being submitted to Council 
on 20 February 2019.  The Cabinet Member endorsed the report and proposed the 
recommendations.

A Member welcomed the options outlined in Paragraph 2.13 of the report, however, 
he considered these were vague at this point.  The Member also sought clarification 
on the New Homes Bonus (NHB).  In paragraph 2.6 it was noted that the NHB was 
likely to cease, but it was included in the Medium Term Financial Plan, and he 
questioned the consistency.  In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the 
inconsistency, but considered it was sensible to include the NHB in the report, but 
was aware that it could be dis-continued in the new year.

Another Member welcomed the increased support for Faversham Pools.  He 
considered grant funding should be increased, for example to the Citizens Advice 
Bureau (CAB), where grant funding had not increased for many years, and there 
had been no allowance for increased costs.  He suggested Cabinet made a base 
budget increase to CAB which would help mitigate the loss of funding from other 
agencies to CAB.  In response, the Cabinet Member acknowledged the comments 
regarding losses from other fund providers, and whilst the proposed budget 
reflected the current level of grant, he would consider the matter further.

Recommendations:

(1) That the draft 2019/20 revenue budget be endorsed.
(2) That the Medium Term Financial Plan be endorsed.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

384 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2018 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member, which showed the revenue and capital projected outturn activity for 
2018/19 as at the end of September 2018.  The report was based on service 
activity up to the end of September 2018 and was collated from monitoring returns 
from budget managers.  The total forecast revenue underspend was £227,000 and 
the capital expenditure was £7,476,954.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance gave an overview of the report 
and proposed the recommendations.

Resolved:

(1) That the projected revenue underspend on services of £227,000, Table 
1 of the report, be noted.
(2) That the capital expenditure of £7.477million to end of September 2018, 
(Paragraph 3.14 and Table 4 Appendix I of the report), be noted.
(3) That the Council will use the remaining balance in the Business Rate 
Pilot Shared Fund to contribute to the M2 Junction 5 improvements be noted.



Cabinet 12 December 2018 

- 385 -

385 QUEENBOROUGH AND RUSHENDEN REGENERATION SCHEME FUNDING 
AGREEMENT AND CONSULTANT APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing, Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member, which sought to gain approval for 
entering into the Grant Determination Agreement (GDA) with Homes England, to 
enable Swale to receive the funds and allocate staff resources to administer the 
funds in-line with the GDA’s requirements. 

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendations.

A Member questioned the need for a consultant, the cost, and whether the Council 
could carry out this work.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
explained that Homes England were a unique organisation and they felt more 
assured when consultants were appointed.  He added that the Regeneration Team 
was a small team.  He was unaware of the cost at the present time.

Resolved:

(1) That the Director of Regeneration and the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance, be given delegated authority to enter 
into the Homes England Grant Determination Agreement to provide £3.5 
million HIF funding to support the Queenborough and Rushenden 
regeneration scheme, and staff resources allocated to administer the funds 
in-line with requirements.
(2) That the Director of Regeneration and the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance, be given delegated authority to make a 
direct award to a consultation on the Homes England framework to produce 
the tender specification documents and manage the procurement of the 
contractors required to deliver the works included within the HIF spend 
profile, plus the subsequent contract delivery project management.

386 SWALE CYCLING AND WALKING GUIDANCE STATEMENT 2018-2022 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing, Economy and Community 
Services and the above Cabinet Member, which presented the Swale Cycling and 
Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022 for adoption.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration drew attention to the tabled paper for this 
item, and proposed the recommendation.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration welcomed the report and thanked 
the Economic Development Support Officer for the work he had done.  He 
acknowledged the detail, clear direction, and the full account of consultation 
responses.



Cabinet 12 December 2018 

- 386 -

Members welcomed the report.  The Chairman stated that there was universal 
support for the Guidance Statement and he paid tribute to the Team involved in 
producing it.

Resolved:

(1) That the Swale Cycling and Walking Guidance Statement 2018-2022 be 
adopted.

387 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY REVIEW V5 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property and the above Cabinet 
Member, which presented a revised Health and Safety Policy for approval.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report.  He 
praised the work of the Council’s Health and Safety Committee, the benefits of 
having the Chief Executive as Chairman, and he acknowledged the Health and 
Safety Officer’s hard work on the Policy.  He explained that there were only minor 
changes to this version of the Policy, and commended all the staff involved.

The Cabinet Member proposed the recommendations.

Resolved:

(1) That the revised Health and Safety Policy be approved.
(2) That it be agreed that minor amendments to the Policy can be made 
between full reviews by the Head of Property in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance.

388 FAVERSHAM RECREATION GROUND DELEGATED AUTHORITY FOR A 
CONTRACT AWARD 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure and the above Cabinet Member, which provided an explanation of the 
proposed tender process for contracting the restoration and enhancement works of 
Faversham Recreation Ground.  It also outlined the narrow ‘window’ to carry out the 
planned works that necessitated a request for delegated authority to award the 
contract.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs introduced the report and 
explained that the report provided an update on Faversham Recreation Ground and 
funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  He also referred to paragraph 2.8 in the 
report and advised that the timing of the major works needed to take into 
consideration the football and rugby season, and as such commence after 23 April 
2019, and be completed by November 2019.  The Cabinet Member explained that 
work on the playground area was scheduled to commence in the last week of 



Cabinet 12 December 2018 

- 387 -

February 2019, and to be completed by the end of March 2019.  He proposed the 
recommendations.

Resolved:

(1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure and the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance, to approve the most economically 
advantageous tender for Construction and Landscape restoration and 
enhancement works at Faversham Recreation Ground.
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure and the Head of Legal Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance, to complete the contract 
documentation for the award.

389 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETINGS HELD ON 29 
OCTOBER 2018 AND 29 NOVEMBER 2018 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meetings held 
on 29 October 2018 and 29 November 2018.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 291 and 292 be noted.
(2) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 372 and 373 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


